DA TORONTO

REPORT FOR ACTION

Development Charges Complaint – 100 Thorncliffe Park Drive

Date: June 24, 2024
To: Executive Committee
From: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
Wards: Ward 15 – Don Valley West

SUMMARY

This report responds to a complaint filed pursuant to Section 20 of the *Development Charges Act, 1997* (the "DC Act"), relating to a development project located at 100 Thorncliffe Park Drive in Don Valley West.

The development project is an expansion of the current building, which consists of a two-storey addition totalling 1,502.95 square meters of gross floor area (GFA). The complainant, 2613815 Ontario Inc., objects to the amount of development charges calculated. The complainant asserts that development charges in the amount of \$400,147.13 should be refunded as all new GFA as contained within the first level of the expansion is for industrial uses.

City staff have reviewed the complaint and are of the opinion that the Development Charges By-law (the "DC By-law") was applied properly, and no error was made in the determination of the applicable development charges. Staff have reviewed the building permit application along with the documentation submitted by the complainant, and believe the expansion was correctly categorized as commercial retail use. The development does not meet the definition of industrial uses; therefore, development charges are not exempt.

This report recommends that the complaint be dismissed. A decision or a non-decision of Council to dismiss the complaint may be appealed to the Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT). This report was prepared in consultation with the (Acting) Chief Building Official and Executive Director, Toronto Building, and the City Solicitor.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer recommends that:

1. City Council determine that the Development Charges By-law have been properly applied to the development project located at 100 Thorncliffe Park Drive.

2. City Council dismiss the complaint dated April 2, 2024, with respect to 100 Thorncliffe Park Drive filed pursuant to Section 20 of the *Development Charges Act, 1997*.

3. Council authorize City Staff to defend any appeal of City Council's decision or nondecision to the Ontario Land Tribunal.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There are no financial impacts resulting from the adoption of recommendations contained in this report. A total of \$441,618.61 in development charges was collected by the City from the complainant in relation to the expansion of the preexisting building.

The complainant is seeking a refund in the amount of \$400,147.13. If the complainant appeals Council's decision to the OLT, there may be financial impacts to the City if a decision by OLT results in an unfavourable outcome to the City. A decision in favour of the complainant may result in the City issuing a refund of up to \$400,147.13 for development charges.

COMMENTS

Development charges are applied in accordance with a by-law enacted by Council pursuant to provisions of the DC Act. Under Section 20 of the DC Act, a complaint may be brought to Council on one of three grounds:

- a. the amount of the development charge was incorrectly determined; or
- b. whether a credit is available to be used against the development charge, or the amount of the credit or the service with respect to which the credit was given, was incorrectly determined; or
- c. there was an error in the application of the development charges by-law.

Under Section 20(4) of the DC Act, Council shall hold a hearing into the complaint and give the complainant an opportunity to make representations at that hearing. Executive Committee may recommend that Council "dismiss the complaint or rectify any incorrect determination or error that was the subject of the complaint."

The decision of Council may be appealed to OLT by the complainant. If the complainant appeals Council's decision to the OLT, the City's defence would be provided by the Legal Services Division.

Section 20 complaints deal with application of the DC By-law to specific development proposals and a hearing for Section 20 complaints is not a forum for challenging the validity of a development charges by-law. The DC By-law is subject to mandatory updating every 10 years, inclusive of stakeholder engagement and appeal opportunities.

Background

On March 8, 2024, a formal Section 20 complaint was received by the City from the property owner, 2613815 Ontario Inc., requesting a review of the development charges calculated (see Attachment 1). For the purposes of Section 20(2) of the DC Act, the complaint will be deemed to have been filed on April 2, 2024, as this is the date the building permit was issued. The development project is an expansion of the current building, which consists of a two-storey addition totalling 1,502.95 square meters of GFA.

The complainant's position is that the development charge payment of \$400,147.13 should be refunded as all new GFA as contained within the first level of the expansion is for industrial uses. They have noted that the expansion will contain butchering and food preparation facilities, as well as coolers and freezers to store meat and produce (see Attachment 2).

Section 415-1 of the DC By-law, provides the following definitions for industrial uses:

INDUSTRIAL USES - Land, buildings or structures used or designed or intended for use for or in connection with manufacturing, producing or processing of goods, warehousing or bulk storage of goods, self-storage facility, distribution centre, truck terminal, research and development in connection with manufacturing, producing or processing of goods, and:

A. Includes office uses and the sale of commodities to the general public where such uses are accessory to and subordinate to an industrial use.

B. Does not include:

(1) A building used exclusively for office or administrative purposes unless it is attached to an industrial building or structure as defined above; or

(2) Warehouse clubs and retail warehouses, including commercial establishments which have as their principal use the sale of goods and merchandise in a warehouse format.

City staff have reviewed the floor plans submitted with the building permit application and are of the opinion that the principal use of the building is for commercial retail use (see Attachment 3). The floor plans reflect that the alterations to the existing building are consistent with a typical grocery store layout where the majority of the space is occupied by shelving and products on display that are accessible to the public. The floor area within the new addition of the development includes typical back-of-house uses which are commonly proposed within most grocery stores throughout the City of Toronto. These uses include accessory storage, loading bays, refrigeration (walk-in freezers, produce coolers and meat freezers) as well as a butchering area. The butchering area is located adjacent to the meat counter where it can be displayed in cases for the public for purchase. As per Section 415-1, Industrial Uses of the DC Bylaw, "warehouse clubs and retail warehouses, including commercial establishments which have as their principal use the sale of goods and merchandise in a warehouse format", are not included as industrial uses.

Therefore, it is the City's position that the development charges were correctly applied (see Attachment 4). The development does not meet the definition of industrial uses; therefore, the expansion is not exempt from development charges.

CONCLUSION

For reasons discussed above, staff are of the opinion that the City's DC By-law was applied correctly and there was no error in the determination of applicable development charges. Staff recommend that the complaint be dismissed.

CONTACT

John Longarini, Interim Director, Revenue Services Division, Telephone: 416-395-0125, Email: john.longarini@toronto.ca

David McIsaac, Interim Controller, Telephone: 416-397-5467, Email: david.mcisaac@toronto.ca

SIGNATURE

Stephen Conforti Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer Attachment 1: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 Ontario Inc. dated March 8, 2024

Attachment 2: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 Ontario Inc. dated April 17, 2024

Attachment 3: Proposed Ground Floor Plan

Attachment 4: Revenue Services' response letter dated May 15, 2024

Attachment 1: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 Ontario Inc. dated March 8, 2024





page 3

mccarthy tetrault

Conclusion

We would be happy to discuss this matter further at City Staff's and/or City Legal's convenience in order to confirm that no development charges should have been levied in this matter and that a refund is forthcoming.

Please do not hesitate contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require additional information.

Yours truly,

Jamie Cole Associate | Sociétaire

Enclosures

c: Gabe Szobel, Solicitor, City of Toronto Legal Services

231279/585252 MT MTDOCS 50288502v1

Attachment 2: Section 20 complaint letter from Jamie Cole on behalf of 2613815 Ontario Inc. dated April 17, 2024





mccarthy tetrault

Description of Future Uses for the Addition

As noted in the Section 20 Complaint letter, the Addition will contain butchering and food preparation facilities (i.e. manufacturing, producing, or processing of goods) and the warehousing or storage of foods via the various coolers and freezers.

These butchering, warehousing, food preparation, and storage facilities will be serving the entirety of the lqbal Foods national business, which includes:

- four retail stores, located in Toronto, Mississauga, and Ajax;
- an active e-commerce platform that allows lqbal Foods to distribute its products directly to consumers Canada-wide through various shipping channels (including, but not limited to, Canada Post and courier companies); and
- an expansive wholesaling distribution network that sells products to entities such as subdistributors, restaurants, banquet halls, and other stores/vendors.

In other words, the uses to be implemented in the Addition are much broader and comprehensive than simply providing "back-of-house" support to the particular retail store that operates on the Property; rather, the Addition will serve as the primary warehousing, wholesaling, and distribution centre for the entirety of Iqbal Foods' national business.

Further, we would also note that the Property will be home to Iqbal Foods' headquarters, which will be operated out of the second storey of the Addition. As is noted on the plans submitted as part of the Section 20 Complaint (and attached to this letter for ease of reference), significant office space will be constructed on the second storey.

Iqbal Foods has decided to house these significant operations in the Addition, which so happens will be attached to one of their retail outlets. Iqbal Foods could have found another site to operate their nationwide office, butchering, warehousing, food preparation, and storage facilities, but it was given a unique opportunity to instead consolidate these important functions into the Property.

Conclusion

We do hope that the foregoing information will help to explain and demonstrate the separate industrial uses that will be operating out of the Addition, and it remains our position that the DC Payment should be refunded as all new GFA as contained within the first storey of the Addition are "industrial uses" as defined in City DC By-law.

We would be happy to discuss this matter with you and/or City Staff further.

Yours truly,

Jámes Cole Associate | Sociétaire

Enclosure

231279/585252 MT MTDOCS 50665676v3

Gabe Szobel - April 17, 2024

Attachment 3: Proposed Ground Floor Plan



Attachment 4: Revenue Services' response letter dated May 15, 2024

اunu ا	INTO	Revenue Services	John Longarini Interim Director Tel: 418-395-0125
		North York Civic Centre, LL 5100 Yonge Street Toronto, Ontario M2N 5V7	john.longarini@toronto.c www.toronto.ca
May 15,	2024		
50 Overl	ole Ontario Inc. ea Boulevard ON M4H 1B6		
Sent via	email to: jpcole@mccarthy.	ca	
Dear Jar	nie,		
		plaint – 100 Thorncliffe Park No.: 23 223186 BLD 00 BA	Drive
April 2, 2		tion 20 development charges or plaint objecting to the amount or mit issuance.	
\$400,147		ed that the development charge all new gross floor area as con al uses".	
you have uses. Se	submitted, and the new de	permit application along with the velopment does not meet the open the context of the context of the provided of the context o	lefinition for industrial
fo go ce	r use for or in connection wi oods, warehousing or bulk s	puildings or structures used or or ith manufacturing, producing or torage of goods, self-storage fa ch and development in connect processing of goods, and:	processing of acility, distribution
A.		nd the sale of commodities to th accessory to and subordinate to	
	Deservet in shuder		
B	Does not include:		

	(2) Warehouse clubs and retail warehouses, including commercial establishments which have as their principal use the sale of goods and merchandise in a warehouse format.
includes per B(2) including and men your new	cipal use of the building is for commercial retail use, and the new development accessory storage, refrigeration and butchering in support of the retail store. As of the industrial uses definition, 'warehouse clubs and retail warehouses, g commercial establishments which have as their principal use the sale of goods chandise in a warehouse format', are not included as industrial uses. Therefore, w development does not meet the definition for industrial uses and is not exempt velopment charges.
the deve	Itation with Toronto Building and Legal Services, it has been determined that elopment charge amounts were correctly calculated, and the DC By-law was applied.
outcome should b	ection 20 of the Development Charges Act, if you are not satisfied with the of the review, you have the option to request a hearing. A request for hearing be provided in writing to the Office of the Controller. The hearing is conducted by s Executive Committee which will make a recommendation to City Council.
respons	e not satisfied with either the City's decision, or the timeliness of the City's e, you may file with the City Clerk your intention to appeal the issue to the Local Planning Appeal Tribunal. You will be required to pay a fee to file this
	or your reference are the links to: <u>the City's DC website, including DC By-law, applicable rates, and complaint</u> <u>process</u> <u>https://www.toronto.ca/city-government/budget-finances/city-</u> <u>finance/development-charges/</u>
•	<u>City Clerk website for Executive Committee</u> <u>https://www.toronto.ca/city-government/accountability-operations-customer-</u> <u>service.city-administration/staff-directory-divisions-and-customer-service/city-</u>
	clerks-office/
	<u>clerks-omce/</u> the Province's Development Charges Act https://www.ontario.ca/laws/statute/97d27
	the Province's Development Charges Act

Sincerely,

iganie

John Longarini Interim Director, Revenue Services

C: Gabe Szobel, Solicitor Natasha Zappulla, Deputy Chief Building Official and Director, Toronto Building